

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777 & 01-1779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

HANNA PERKINS SCHOOL, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

SENEL HERMAN TAYLOR, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
CATO INSTITUTE, MILTON AND ROSE D. FRIEDMAN
FOUNDATION, AND GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. GENUINE PRIVATE CHOICE BETWEEN THE SECULAR AND THE RELIGIOUS SATISFIES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	6
II. VOUCHERS MUST BE EVALUATED WITHIN THE FULL CONTEXT OF STATE-FUNDED EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS.	8
III. PARENTS HAVE GENUINE CHOICE BETWEEN RELIGIOUS AND NONRELIGIOUS SCHOOLS.	12
IV. SCHOOLS HAVE NONDISCRIMINATORY ACCESS TO THE OHIO VOUCHER PROGRAM.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	passim
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , -- U.S. --, 121 S. Ct. 2093 (2001).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 500 U.S. 739 (2001)	7
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	10, 14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Zelman</i> , 234 F.3d 945 (CA6 2000). passim	
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	6
 Other Authorities	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Taylor v. Simmons-Harris</i> , No. 00-1779 (May 25, 2001).....	9, 14
